assessed on an individual debtor level and for which no objective evidence of impairment exists, significant or
otherwise, are grouped with non-significant advances and are classified in groups with similar credit risk
characteristics in order to be collectively assessed for losses incurred but not yet reported.

Any changes in these assumptions or difference between assumptions made and actual results could result in
significant changes in the amount of required provisions for impairment of loans and advances. The assessment of
credit risk is continuous. The methodology and assumptions used to calculate the provisions are reviewed regularly
in order to reduce differences between estimated losses and actual losses.

ASTROBANK GROUP

47

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

6. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

6.1 Transitional Consolidated Balance sheet on adoption of IFRS 9

 IAS 39 carrying

amount 31
December 2017

Re-
classifications

and re-
measurements

IFRS 9
carrying

amount 1
January 2018

 € € €
Assets
Cash and balances with Central Banks 326.932.139  326.932.139
Placements with other banks 51.629.291  51.629.291
Loans and advances to customers 513.519.525 (5.810.621) 507.708.904
Available for sale financial assets 226.859.009 (226.859.009) N/A
Financial assets at amortised cost  64.586.483 64.586.483
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

156.101.760

156.101.760

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 28.035.336 5.956.219 33.991.555
Derivative financial instruments 32.267  32.267
Property and equipment 24.085.092  24.085.092
Intangible assets 935.780  935.780
Investment properties 64.730.039  64.730.039
Deferred tax assets 5.716.155  5.716.155
Other assets 2.666.421  2.666.421
Total assets 1.245.141.054 (6.025.168) 1.239.115.886

Liabilities
Amounts due to other banks and deposits from
banks

2.480.674

2.480.674

Deposits from customers 1.103.199.997  1.103.199.997
Derivative financial instruments 470.110  470.110
Current tax liability 91.491  91.491
Deferred tax liabilities 887.501  887.501
Other liabilities 21.813.798 212.149 22.025.947
Total liabilities 1.128.943.571 212.149 1.129.155.720

Equity
Share Capital 14.113.487  14.113.487
Share premium 88.554.704  88.554.704
Revaluation and other reserves 8.408.033 446.951 8.854.984
Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses) 5.121.259 (6.684.268) (1.563.009)
Total equity attributable to the owners of the
Parent Bank

116.197.483

(6.237.317)

109.960.166

Total equity 116.197.483 (6.237.317) 109.960.166

Total equity and liabilities 1.245.141.054 (6.025.168) 1.239.115.886

ASTROBANK GROUP

48

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

6. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

6.1 Transitional Consolidated Balance sheet on adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

The classification and measurement and impairment requirements of IFRS 9 were applied retrospectively by
adjusting the opening balance sheet at the date of the initial adoption. As permitted by IFRS 9 the Group has not
restated comparative periods. The impact on the adoption date, 1 January 2018, was therefore recognised through
the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

[…]

1. All loans and other advances to customers are held under held to collect business model and meet the

SPPI criteria and therefore are carried at amortised cost under IFRS 9.

2. The Group held debt instruments of €64.801.030  which were classified as available for sale under IAS 39.
As of 1 January 2018, these debt instruments are managed within a business model whose objective is to
hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows. Accordingly, since these instruments meet
the SPPI criteria, the Group classified these investments as debt instruments measured at amortised cost.

 IAS 39
carrying

amount 31
December

2017

Re-
classification

s

Re- measurements IFRS 9
carrying

amount 1
January

2018

ECL Other

 € € € € €
Fair value through profit or loss (Designated):
Carrying amount under IAS 39 12.225.044
Re – classification to  fair value through profit or loss
(Mandatory):

 (12.225.044)

Carrying amount under IFRS 9   -
Total financial assets measured FVTPL  (Designated) 12.225.044 (12.225.044)   -

Fair value through profit or loss (Mandatory):
Carrying amount under IAS 39 N/A
  12.225.044
  5.956.219
Carrying amount under IFRS 9   18.181.263
Total financial assets measured FVTPL  (Mandatory) 12.225.044 5.956.219 - - 18.181.263

Investments – Available –for- sale financial assets:
Carrying amount under IAS 39 226.859.009
Re – classification: to amortised cost  (64.801.030)
Re – classification: to FVTOCI   (156.101.760)
Re – classification: to FVTPL  (5.956.219)
Carrying amount under IFRS 9   N/A
 226.859.009 (226.859.009) - - -

 IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017

Re – classification from
fair value through profit

or loss (Designated)
Re – classification: from
available-for- sale (note

5)

 IFRS 9
carrying

amount 1
January 2018

 Other

 € € € € €

Non-Financial liabilities

Other liabilities
Carrying amount under IAS 39 21.813.798
Re- measurement: ECL allowance   212.149
Carrying amount under IFRS 9   22.025.947
Other liabilities  21.813.798 - 212.149 - 22.025.947

Derivative financial instruments 470.110 - - - 470.110
Amounts due to other banks and
deposits from banksfrom banks

2.480.674

2.480.674

Deposits and other customer
accounts

1.103.199.997   1.103.199.997

ASTROBANK GROUP

51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

6. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

6.3  Reconciliation of balance sheet amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

3. The Group held debt instruments of €149.853.830 which were classified as available for sale under IAS
39. As of 1 January 2018, part of these debt instruments are managed within a business model whose

[…]

5. The Group holds equity investments of a carrying value of €5.956.219 that were classified as available-for-

sale under IAS 39. As of 1 January 2018, these equity investments are measured at fair value through
profit or loss.

6. No deferred tax asset was recognised on the transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

6.4  Impact on transition to IFRS 9 fair value reserve and retained earnings

The impact on transition to IFRS 9 on financial instruments fair value reserve and accumulated losses is as follows:

 Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

€ €
Balance under IAS 39 5.121.259 8.408.033
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECL  (6.684.268) 337.643
Reclassification of debt instruments from available- for–sale to
amortised cost

- 109.308

Restated balance at 1 January 2018 (1.563.009) 8.854.984

6.5 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to ECL allowance balance of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the opening provisions under IAS 39 and IAS 37 to the ECL allowances under IFRS
9.

 Provision under
IAS 39/

Provision under
IAS 37

Re-
measurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/ Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

€ € €

Loans and advances to customers 210.093.289 5.810.621 215.903.910
Investments (debt securities) – amortised cost - 329.290 329.290
 210.093.289 6.139.911 216.233.200
Available- for- sale (IAS 39)/ Financial assets
at FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

€ € €

Investments (debt securities) - 337.643 337.643
 - 337.643 337.643
Provisions for financial guarantees and
commitments

€ € €

Financial guarantees 447.493 212.233 659.726
Other commitments 140 (84) 56
 447.633 212.149 659.782
Total 210.540.922 6.689.703 217.230.625

ASTROBANK GROUP

52

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

7.  NET INTEREST AND OTHER SIMILAR INCOME

   2018

€
   2017

€
Interest income
Interest on loans advances to customers 14.010.033 15.811.616
Interest on impaired loans and advances to customers 8.595.808 10.803.196
Interest on debt securities at amortised cost 3.720.957 2.531.774
Interest on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income/ available for sale

-

240.454

Interest on placements 1.210.931 359.969
Other interest income   16   6

[…]

funded by liabilities in another currency or from a spot or forward foreign exchange trade or from derivatives.

The Group enters into foreign exchange transactions in order to accommodate customer needs and to hedge its
open positions. The Group’s Treasury department also enters into spot foreign exchange transactions within
predefined and approved limits, as well as transactions in derivatives such as foreign exchange forward contracts
and foreign exchange swaps.

The following risk exposure calculation methods and associated limit structures are used for monitoring:

a. Open position by currency – net positive or negative position in each currency.

b. Total net positive or negative position.

The approved limits are systematically monitored and reviewed and are assessed at least annually. These limits may
be modified, according to the strategy of the Group and the prevailing market conditions.

The table below summarises the Group’s currency risk which stems from open currency positions on 31 December
2018. The analysis below assumes possible scenarios of movements to take place for exchange rates against Euro.

Currency Change in exchange

rate
2018

 Impact on consolidated
income statement

€000

2017
 Impact on consolidated

income statement
€000

United States Dollar +10% (-10%) +14 (-14) +30 (-30)
Pound sterling +10% (-10%) +3 (-3) +10 (-10)
Swiss Franc +10% (-10%) +9 (-9) +231 (-231)
Other currencies +10% (-10%) +5 (-5) +0 (0)

The following table summarises the Group’s exposure to currency risk. In the table the carrying values of the Group’s
assets and liabilities are presented, categorized by currency. The table also presents the notional amount of
derivative financial instruments, categorized by currency.

 Euro

€

US Dollar

€

Pound
sterling

€

Swiss Franc

€

Other
currencies

€

Total

€

2018
Assets

Cash and deposits with
Central Bank

200.478.277

133.987

141.672

5.430

3.664

200.763.030

Placements with other
banks

89.783.894

4.836.896